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Flood Management Area Permit Application 
  
Date:   March 22, 2016 
 
Owner/ 
Applicant:  Garrin & Cortney Royer 
   3050 Roxbury Drive 
   West Linn, OR  97968 
   E: goyer@rredside.com 
   P: 503.816.7726 
 
Architect:   Scott | Edwards Architecture, LLP 
   2525 E. Burnside St. 
   Portland, OR  97214 
   Attn:  Joe Broders 
   E: jbroders@seallp.com 
   P: 503.226.3617 
 
Site Location:   5005 Mapleton Drive 
 
Legal Description:  Lot 21, Maple Grove 
   NE ¼ of Section 24, T.2S., R.1E., WM 
   City of West Linn, Clackamas Co., OR 
 
Base Zoning:   R-10   
 
Comp Plan:   Low-Density Residential 
 
Applicable Ord:  West Linn CDC Chapter 27 – Flood Management Areas 
 
Request:  Flood Management Area permits to allow replacement of existing single family 

residence with a new single family residence with no decrease in Flood Storage 
or Conveyance capacity from existing conditions. 

 
Narrative addressing Chapter(s) 27.060, 27.070 & 27.080. 
 
27.060 A.  Development, excavation and fill shall be performed in a manner to maintain or 

increase flood storage and conveyance capacity and not increase design flood 
elevations.  

    
   The siting of the proposed design closely approximates the existing conditions 

with primary east wall moved riverward approximately 12’. The structure is held 
landward of the required Floodway Setback. Access to the basement parking 
level mirrors the existing driveway in design elevation. (see Exhibit A1.1)  Flood 
storage area is increased by the addition of a guest parking area and by 
increased garage apron area (see Exhibit A0.3).  No adverse effects in either 
Flood Storage Area or Floodway result. 
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27.060 B.  No net fill increase in any floodplain is allowed. All fill shall be balanced with an 
equal amount of soil material removal.  Excavation areas shall not exceed fill 
areas by more than 50 percent of the square footage.  Any excavation below the 
ordinary high water line shall not county toward compensating for fill. 

 
   Cut and fill are balanced in the proposed design resulting in a slightly greater net  

flood storage capacity from existing to proposed. 
 
27.060 C.  Excavation to balance a fill shall be located on the same lot or parcel…. 
    
   All project work is located on-site. 
 
27.060 D.  Minimum finished floor elevations must be at least one foot above the design 

flood height or highest flood of record…… 
 
   The finished habitable floor line (1st floor) is proposed at elevation 52.0’, 6.0 feet 

above the established BFE of 46.0’. 
 
27.060 E.   Temporary fills permitted during construction shall be removed. 
 
   All temporary fills will be removed prior to completion of construction. 
 
27.060 F, G.   Prohibit encroachments, including fill, new construction, substantial 

improvements, and other development in floodways….. 
 
   No encroachments into floodway are requested. 
 
27.060 H.   New culverts, stream crossings, and transportation projects….. 
   
   No new culverts, stream crossings, etc. as defined in this section are proposed. 
 
27.060 I.  Excavation and fill required for the construction of detention facilities….shall be 

designed to reduce or mitigate flood impacts and improve water quality.  
 
   A small residential detention facility is proposed for bio-filtration of auto paving 

runoff and will be designed per City of Portland Storm Water Management 
guidelines adopted by City of West Linn.  It is located well landward of the 
Floodway setback and presents no reduction of Flood storage capacity (see 
Exhibit A1.1).  

 
27.060 J.  The applicant shall provide evidence that all necessary permits have been 

obtained from those federal, State, or local governmental agencies from which 
prior approval is required. 

 
   All permits for this proposal are to be obtained from City of West Linn and/or 

Clackamas County as applies. 
 
27.070 A.  All new construction and substantial improvements shall be constructed with 

materials and utility equipment resistant to flood damage using methods and 
practices that minimize flood damage. 

 
   All structural components below the BFE will be either concrete, steel or pressure 

treated lumber. 
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27.070 B.  Electrical, heating, ventilation, plumbing, and air conditioning equipment and 
other service facilities shall be designed and/or otherwise elevated or located so 
as to prevent water from entering or accumulating within the components during 
conditions of flooding. 

 
   All components (other than sealed plumbing lines) will be elevated a minimum of 

1.0’ above the BFE of 46.0’. 
 
27.070 C.  New and replacement water supply systems shall be designed to minimize or 

eliminate infiltration of flood waters into the system. 
 
   All water supply components shall be fully pressure tight. 
 
27.070 D.  New and replacement sanitary sewage systems shall be designed to minimize or 

eliminate infiltration of flood waters into the systems and discharge from the 
systems into flood waters. 

 
   All on-site sanitary sewerage system components shall be fully water tight. 
 
27.070 E.  On-site waste disposal systems shall be located to avoid impairment to them or 

contamination from them during flooding. 
 
   No on-site waste disposal systems are proposed.  The public sanitary system 

shall be utilized. 
 
27.070 F.   All new construction and substantial improvements shall be anchored to prevent 

flotation, collapse, and lateral movement of the structure. 
 
   The structure will be fully engineered.  Further, the basement level has been 

included as part of the Flood Storage volume and as such will be designed with 
the necessary components to automatically equalize hydrostatic flood forces by 
allowing entry and exit of floodwaters. 

 
27.080 A.  New construction and substantial improvement of any residential structure shall 

have the lowest floor, including basement, elevated to at least one foot above the 
base flood elevation. 

 
   The finished habitable floor line (1st floor) is proposed at elevation 52.0’, 6.0 feet 

above the established BFE of 46.0’. 
 
27.080 B.   Fully enclosed areas below the lowest floor that are subject to flooding are 

prohibited, or shall be designed to automatically equalize hydrostatic flood 
forces…. 

 
   The basement level has been included as part of the Flood Storage volume and 

as such will be designed by a registered architect or engineer with the necessary 
components to automatically equalize hydrostatic flood forces by allowing entry 
and exit of floodwaters.   Reference is made to FEMA Technical Bulletin 1, 
August 2008 – Openings in Foundation Walls and Walls of Enclosures. 

    1.  Openings shall be provided at 1 square inch / square foot of 
enclosure minimum. 

    2.  Bottom of openings will be a maximum of 12” above grade. 
    3.  Openings shall have screens and/or louvers that permit 

automatic entry and exit of floodwaters. 
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    4.  Enclosed areas below BFE shall only be used for parking, access 
or limited storage. 

    5.  Service equipment is not permitted below BFE. 
    6.  All construction below BFE must be unfinished and constructed 

of materials resistant to flood damage.  Materials shall be 
concrete, steel and/or pressure treated lumber. 

 
27.080 C.  Crawlspaces below BFE: 
 
   The entire area below the habitable structure (levels 1 & 2) will be built as a 

basement subject to the restrictions of 27.080 B above.  This is consistent with 
the existing structure and thus provides Flood Storage volume equivalent to 
current site conditions.   

    
   Specific provisions of 27.080 C therefore do not apply. 
 
 
27.080 D.   A poured slab placed over fill can be used to elevate the lowest floor of a 

structure above the BFE. 
    
   Filling of site in order to construct habitable structure as opposed to elevating it 

upon an enclosed structure similar to existing conditions would violate provisions 
of 27.060 B by substantially reducing the site’s Flood Storage volume.  Proposed 
basement will be designed for to resist hydrostatic forces & allow flood water to 
flow though.   

 
27.080 E.   Placing a structure on piers, piles, and posts is allowed provided supporting 

members are designed to resist hydrostatic and hydrodynamic forces. 
 
   Those portions of the proposed design to be supported on posts shall be 

designed to withstand hydrostatic forces but, are landward of the Floodway 
setback and not subject to hydrodynamic forces. 

 
27.120 A.  Alteration of Watercourses 
 
   No alteration of existing watercourses are proposed. 
 
 
Additional Information: 
Joint Dock at 4993 / 5005 Mapleton Drive 
No modification to the existing dock structure is proposed under this application. We list prior dock permit 
application WRG-11-01 / MISC-11-05 for reference only. 
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